

No. _____ 08-199 AUG 13 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General
State of Georgia

ROBERT S. BOMAR
ISAAC BYRD
Deputy Attorneys General
State of Georgia

BRUCE PERRIN BROWN *
ROBERT TODD SILLIMAN
JOHN CURTIS ALLEN
MCKENNA LONG &
ALDRIDGE LLP
303 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 527-4000
* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY DEPARTED FROM THE ACCEPTED ROLE OF A COURT OF APPEALS BY MAKING DE NOVO FINDINGS OF FACT ON AN OUTCOME- DETERMINATIVE ISSUE THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ADDRESS	10
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER AND TO WHAT EXTENT <i>MASSACHUSETTS V. EPA</i> EXCUSES A STATE FROM ESTABLISHING THE “IRREDUCIBLE CONSTITUTIONAL MINIMUM OF STANDING” SET FORTH IN PRIOR CASES SUCH AS <i>LUJAN V.</i> <i>DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE</i>	17

CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A COURT OF APPEALS OPINION	1a
APPENDIX B DISTRICT COURT OPINION.....	26a
APPENDIX C DENIAL OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING	43a
APPENDIX D SECTION 301 OF THE WATER SUPPLY ACT.....	45a
APPENDIX E SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 17, 2007).....	22
<i>Citizens Against Ruining the Environment (CARE) v. EPA</i> , 2008 WL 2877516 (7th Cir. July 28, 2008)....	21
<i>Colorado v. Gonzales</i> , 2008 WL 2788603 (D. Colo., Sept. 21, 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 172 (1982).....	20
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974).....	15
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	19
<i>Grant v. United States Air Force</i> , 197 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	16
<i>Lehman v. Trout</i> , 465 U.S. 1056 (1984).....	16

<i>Louisiana Environmental Action Network v. McDaniel</i> , 2008 WL 803407 (E.D. La., March 12, 2008).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	passim
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	20
<i>National Association of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	9, 15
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1140 (2008).....	15
<i>Utah Division of Forestry, Fire, and State Lands v. U.S.</i> , 528 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1251.....	2, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	22
43 U.S.C. § 390b(d).....	1, 5, 10

Rivers and Harbors Act of 1945, Pub. L. No.
79-14..... 6

Rivers and Harbors Act of 1946, Pub. L. No.
79-525..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., *MOORE'S FEDERAL
PRACTICE* § 52.12 (3d ed. 1999)..... 15

Amy Wildermuth, *Why State Standing in
Massachusetts v. EPA Matters*, 27 J. LAND,
RESOURCES & ENVTL. LAW 273 (2007) 23

Bradford Mank, *Should States Have Greater
Standing Rights Than Ordinary Citizens?:
Massachusetts v. EPA's New Standing Test
for States*, 48 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1701,
1704 (2007-2008)..... 23

Jody Freeman & Adrian Vermeule,
*Massachusetts v. EPA: From Politics to
Expertise* (2007),
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=1008906>..... 23

Jonathon H. Adler, *Warming up to Climate
Change Litigation*, 93 VA. L. REV. IN BRIEF
63 (2007)..... 23

Kathryn A. Watts & Amy J. Wildermuth,
*Massachusetts v. EPA: Breaking Ground
on Issues Other Than Global Warming*, 102
NW. U.L. REV..... 23

Ronald A. Cass, *Massachusetts v. EPA: The Inconvenient Truth About Precedent*, 93 VA. L. REV. IN BRIEF 73 (2007) 23

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Scoping Report: Environmental Impact Statement-Proposed Interim Water Storage Contracts Lake Sidney Lanier, Buford Dam, Georgia (January 2007)..... 11, 12
